LAKE TOWNSHIP, STARK COUNTY, OHIO Page 1 of 2

The Board of Lake Township Trustees met in special session at 4:00 p.m. at 12360 Market Avenue North, Hartville, Ohio to conduct any final business and payment of any final bills to close-out the 2021 year with the following members present:

John Arnold, President Jeremy Yoder, Vice President Steve Miller, Member

Also Present: Matt Erb

Steve Miller called the regular meeting to order.

OLD BUSINESS:

• None

NEW BUSINESS:

21-394 A resolution was made by John Arnold amending Resolution No. 14-306 and adopt the following part-time officer pay scale effective the next available pay period (January 8, 2022):

| <u>Class</u> | Hourly Rate |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| less than 1 yr | \$18.00 |
| after 1 year of qualified service | \$19.00 |
| after 2 years of qualified service | \$20.00 |
| after 3 years of qualified service | \$21.00 |
| after 4 years of qualified service | \$22.00 |
| after 5 years of qualified service | \$23.00 |

*Qualified service = the officer works at least 24 hours a calendar month, each calendar month from anniversary date to anniversary date. Each officer will be reviewed on his/her anniversary date to see if they qualify to move to the next level. If an officer fails to meet the 24 hours each calendar month, then they will not be moved to the next step. They will only move to the next step (without skipping any steps) when they next meet the 24 hours a month for each calendar month from anniversary date to anniversary date

Second by Jeremy Yoder. Roll Call votes were

| John Arnold | yes |
|--------------|-----|
| Jeremy Yoder | yes |
| Steve Miller | yes |

• The Board noted this is a \$3.00 increase and was needed to compete with other municipalities. Chief Batchik is having a hard time holding on to part time officers which are critical in filling the schedule. It was noted that with fast food places starting at \$13.00 and \$14.00/hour we need to be competitive.

FISCAL OFFICER'S REPORT

21-395 A resolution was made by John Arnold authorizing the Board and Fiscal Officer to sign all Purchase Orders, Vouchers, and Reconciliations. Seconded by Steve Miller. Roll call votes were:

| John Arnold | yes |
|--------------|-----|
| Jeremy Yoder | yes |
| Steve Miller | yes |

21-396 A resolution was made by Steve Miller to adjourn the meeting at 4:03 p.m. Seconded by Jeremy Yoder. Roll call votes were:

| Steve Miller | yes |
|--------------|-----|
| John Arnold | yes |
| Jeremy Yoder | yes |

Matt Erb, Fiscal Officer

John Arnold, President

Jeremy Yoder, Vice President

Steve Miller, Member